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Re: DeAngeli.<t v, Corzine, 11-cv-7866 (VM) (JCF) (USCFTC) 

Dear Judge l.'v1arrcro: 

\Ve \vrite on behalf of Defendant Jon S. Corzine in response to the CFTC's request for a 
pre--motion conference on its proposed motion for summary judgment against Mr. 
Corl.ine and Defendant Edith O'Brien. Respec.tfolly, the CFTC's letter grossly 
mischaracterizes the evidence, ignores Cl)ntradictory evidence and applicable legal 
precedent. und fails to provide any bas]s for summary judgment in favor of the CFTC. 

The _Evidence Does Not Sum>ort The CFTC's Claims 

The CFTC docs not and cannot, deny the following: 

• Mr. Corzine never directed, authorized, encouraged, or countenanced any 
violation of the CEA or CFTC Regulations by MF Global or any of its employees. 

Mr. Corzine was not told about the apparent deficit in ~ff Global's customer 
segregated nccounts until very late on Sunday night. October 30, 2011, two days 
qfter the transfers in question and the night beji.we bankruptcy wasjlied. 

• Mr. Corzine was never told -- at any time prior to the night of October 30, 2011 --­
that the firm "vVOS even at risk of violating the CEA or CFTC Regulations relating 
to the: handling of customer funds. 

ln the absence of any such evidence, the CFTC's proposed motion for summary judgment 
relics on unsupported c:laims about what lVfr. Corzine supposedly knev,; or should have 
understood, as well as the follo\ving mischarnctcrizations of the record: 

First, as evidence of a supposed "lack of good faith," the CFTC claims that Mr. Corzine 
"knew that one policy-one that was specifirnlly designed to protect customer fonds------
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was ignored and/or violated on multiple occasions." This is an apparent reference to MF 
Global's practice whereby the firm used the so-called "Alternative Method," which, 
under applicable CfTC' Regulations, allowed it to make !av.ju! use olcerfain customer 
securedfimds. but still sought to maintain "excess" representing the firm's own funds in 
segregated 1md secured customer accounts. Jn fact, on the handful of occasions \>vhen the 
firm failed to maintain "excess'' funds over and above the net liquidating value of all 
customer dcposils, MFGI promptly took actions to protect customer fonds, and, on one 
occasion, locked up funds in the Rule 1 Sc3-3 account. Nothing remotely stiggests that 
any internal policy was being ignored or violated. To the contrary, when the internal 
policy was triggered, actions were taken to address the issue. 

Second, as evidence of Mr. Corzine's supposed ''constructive knmvledge" of MF 
Global's unia\.vful use of customer segregated funds, the CFTC relics on ~11r. Corzine's 
testimony Lhat, on the morning of Friday, October 28, 2011 (three days before the 
bankruptcy), he directed Ms. O'Brien to address overdrafts at JP.Morgan Chase. In fact, 
as both Mr. Corzine and Ms. 0' Brien testified, Mr. Corzint: did not know that the transfer 
would or did come from a customer account, much less a segregated customer account. 
l\,Is. O'Brien also sent Jvfr. Corzine confirmation that the Lransfer had been made from a 
"house'' account. The (:flobal Treasurer, i,vho had received the same available liquidity 
report as Afr. Corzine the previous night, testified that he is the one who told Ms. 
O'Brien to transfer $175 million. The Global Treasurer further testified that he did not 
believe this transfer involved any customer funds. For her part, _Ms. O'Brien testified that 
:ihe believed she had $565 million in available funds. Any suggestion that .tvfr. Corzine 
somehmv knew that this transfer was unlawful, even though the Tre::lliury personnel who 
actually facilitated the transfer of the funds did not know, is just preposterous. 

The CFTC Cannot J<~stahlish Controlllng Ptrson U~bility 

A ''controlling person" claim requires proof of: ;,(I) an underlying violation; (2) control 
by the cld(;ndant, direct or indirect, over the person or entity that \.:ommitkd the 
underlying violation; (3) either (a) absence of good faith ... or (b) knowing inducement, 
dire(:tly or indirectly .... " Commodity Futures Trading Comm 'n v. Standard Forex, Inc., 
1993 \VL 809966, at *13 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 1993). 

The CFTC's letter completely elides the issue of whether MF Global's customer 
segregated accounts were actually undersegregnted at the time of any of the 154 allegedly 
unlawful transfers alleged in the Amended Complaint. The CFTC alleges that the 
accounts \Vere undersegregated as of Wednesday, October 26, 2011, and at all times on 
October 27 and 28 (Comp!.~ 62). But, the CFTC's own expert has now not only 

Case 1:11-cv-07866-VM-JCF   Document 1062   Filed 12/22/15   Page 2 of 4



Dechert LLP EST 12/22/2015 4:36:01 PM PAGE 5/006 Fax Server 

Dechert The Honorable Victor Marrero 
December 22, 2015 

l. LP Page 3 

wi1J1drawn his opiniot1 that the ;~ccounts wc-1-.:~ undcrscgrcgaied at the encl of the day on 
October 26 but also admits he did not detennine whether the accounts were 
und(~rnegn:gat~d at the lime of any particular transfer. Without evidence that any transfer 
was a violation, Mr. Corzine cannot be held responsible as a controlling person. 

Nor docs the CFTC cite any cvidcnci~ that would support a finding of "control." Mr. 
Corzine did not have the ability to trans for funds in and out of ~v1F Global's bank 
accounts. Such trnnsfcrs i.verc subject to authorization by finance, treasury, and 
operations personnel in Chicago. Mr. Corzine 's "general control over MF Global and his 
broad strategic responsibilities'' arc not sufficient. All CEOs exercise this kind of 
control. Yet the title and attendant powers of a chief executive do not automatically 
rnak.c !hat person a control person under Section l 3(b ). 

Furthermore, as explained more fully in our letLer requesting a pre-motion conference on 
lvlr. Corzinc's motion for summary judgment against the CFTC, the CFTC cannot 
cstnhhsh Mr. Corzinc's '\)ulpable participation" in any of the 154 allegedly unla\;vfuJ 
transfors from customer segregated accounts. 

Jhe CFTC Cnunot Establish A .Faihn'<.! To SotHln'i~<.~ niHg£illh'. 

The CFTC dai ms that Mr. Corzine failccl to supc:rvisc diligently by his suppost:.d "failure 
to establish and ensure adequate controls and systems with regard to liquidity 
managem·:;nt, liquidity forecasting, regulatory reporting, and compliance \vith firm policy 
regarding the use of customer funds.'' Tn fact, Mr. Corzine dclcga1cd responsibility for 
thes~ matters to experienced and comperent personnel in the finance, tr~asury, 
compiiance, and legal departments. MF Global had an extensive set of policies and 
proccdmes in plac.e to ~;nsure the protedion of customer funds. These policies and 
procedures were -;ubject to multiple inlenl.al. external, and regulatory audits, none of 
which jdcntified a material risk to customer funds. The CFTC's hindsight claims, based 
on a handful of internal audit findings, which were also distrihutc:d to multiple mtmbcrs 
of senior management, as well as the audit and risk committee of the board, <lC) not 
remotely suggest any dereliction of duty by .Mr Corzine. 

Finally, the CFTC makes no attempt to support its claim that a single course of alleged 
misconduct - the suppused failure to establish ad~quate controls -- should be treated as 
l .54 "separate" violations of Rule 166.3. As explained in Mr. Corzine' s letter requesting 
a pre~motion conference, no principle of lm.v or logic suppo1ts this extravagant claim 
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Respectfully submitted) 

A ( , .. 1 l ./ J!)fW 'ft J.JJlki'l(W {I 
Andrew J. Levander 

cc: Counsel for Plaintiff U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission 
Counsel for Defendant Edith O'Brien 

15i!49897.S.L1TlGAT!ON 12122/2015 

The Clerk of Court is directed to enter into the public record 
o is ction the letter above submitted to the Court by 

~- ~ 
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